
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026173-2023 

Contract

Provision of Services for Global Mine Action Programme
3 (GMAP3) - Ukraine

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO)

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-026173

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034724  

Published 5 September 2023, 11:47am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO)

King Charles Street

London

SW1A 2AH

Email

anna.gibson@fcdo.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2070080932

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026173-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026173-2023
mailto:anna.gibson@fcdo.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/

Buyer's address

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Development and Diplomacy

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Services for Global Mine Action Programme 3 (GMAP3) - Ukraine

Reference number

ITT 5462

II.1.2) Main CPV code

75200000 - Provision of services to the community

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO) has awarded a contract for
services to deliver the Global Mine Action Programme 3 (GMAP 3) in Ukraine.

The expected contract value is up to £6.1m. The contract is expected to run from August
2023 to the end of March 2025 with a possible extension(s) of up to 24 months and
potential additional value of up to £6.6m. 

GMAP3 Ukraine will contribute to the overall GMAP3 programme. The Global Mine Action
Programme 3 (GMAP3) began in April 2022, and is building on the success of its
predecessor (the Global Mine Action Programme 2) in tackling the threat of landmines and
other explosive remnants of war.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £6,100,000



Page 4 to 8

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

75211200 - Foreign economic-aid-related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UA - Ukraine

Main site or place of performance

Ukraine

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The strategic objective of GMAP3 Ukraine is to release land and conduct Explosive Ordnance
Risk Education (EORE) that supports humanitarian emergency response and vulnerable
communities. 

The GMAP3 contract in Ukraine will be designed and implemented to achieve all five
outcomes of the GMAP3 Theory of Change (ToC):

• Outcome 1: Measurable progress towards Anti-Personnel Mine Ban Convention (APMBC),
Convention on Cluster Munitions (CCM) and Convention on Certain Conventional Weapons
(CCW) treaty compliance and universalisation. 

• Outcome 2: Responsive and equitable nationally owned mine action through improved
governance and with increased local implementation. 

• Outcome 3: Mine action integrated or sequenced with humanitarian / development /
peacebuilding or stabilisation initiatives.

• Outcome 4: Safe and productive land use improves livelihoods and basic services,
improving the quality of life and the environment. 

• Outcome 5: Risk of harm reduced which increases returns and the freedom of movement. 

The GMAP3 contract in Ukraine will be designed and implemented to achieve the following
five outputs of the GMAP3 ToC:

• Output 1: Land has been released for safe and productive use.



Page 5 to 8

• Output 2: Increased awareness of the risk of harm from explosive ordnance.

• Output 3: Increased collaboration with humanitarian, peace, stabilisation, development
and environmental actors.

• Output 4: Enhanced capacity of national authorities.

• Output 5: Enhanced capacity of local implementers, i.e. enhanced operational and
management procedures, skills and systems of local IPs, leading to increased local
implementation.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

possible extension(s) of up to 24 months in total and potential additional value of up to
£6.6m

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-016492

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Ecm_5463

Title

Global Mine Action Programme 3 (GMAP 3) Ukraine

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

/Notice/016492-2023


Page 7 to 8

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The HALO Trust

Carronfoot

Thormhill, Dumfries and Galloway,

DG3 5BF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £6,100,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

FCDO

King Charles Street

London

SW1A 2AH

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO)

King Charles Street

London

SW1A 2AH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-07-14T21:05:07+0100
	TCPDF




